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The September 5, 2007 Board of Supervisors meeting was held at the Heidelberg
Township Municipal Building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Members present were Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly,
John Leen and Norma Markle.

Others present were Sergent Layton, Bruce Jones, Doug Stambaugh, Lucas

Parkes, Paul Hilbert, Peg Moulton, Doug Wark, Scott Rabenstine, Doug Barmoy and Tom
Buhl.

Minutes of the August meetings were approved as distributed.

Sergent Layton reviewed the Police Report for July, the Department responded to
75 calls within the Township.

Bruce Jones reported he is working on getting the DCNR monies released for the
completion of part of the park. Also will be working on a walking trail for 2008.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

Doug Stambaugh, from Group Hanover, presented the Final Plan for Romaine
Gardner. This plan was conditionally approved last month pending driveway issues were
addressed and also a notation placed on the plan stating "no curbing as long as it is not
being developed". A maintance and use driveway agreement was presented that showed
access to the two properties along this right-of-way, but did not show anything to the
former Prin farm. After obtaining this information the Board agreed to sign the plan.

Mr. Hayes, from Hanover Land Services, presented the Preliminary Plan of Laurel
Summit I, for Alan Haar and Donna Haar. The plan consists of 1 existing lot and 9 new
lots. After consulting with John Leen and Lucas Parkes, they stated that all items have
been addressed. Tim Hansen made a motion to conditionally approve this plan upon the
Planning Commission signing. Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodges concurred.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 17 calls for
the month.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 454.00 revenue for
the month.

John Leen reviewed the Engineers Report. The park plan is ready for review with
additional parking areas.

Larry Sterner made a motion to accept a 90 day extensions for the Lake Pointe
Associates and Ben Noll Plans. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Steve McKonly discussed the pull off the police department requested for
performing truck inspections.

Larry Sterner reported the new bed for the one dump truck is being
manufactured.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to hire Katelyn Sterner and Blair Myers to assist
the road crew as needed. Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

A request was recieved from Jeri Jones asking the Board to declare Sunday,
September 30, 2007 as "Rev. Lou Ann Jones Day" and would like a township official to
present this Procolamation at this service honoring her 25th year of ordination. Larry
Sterner made a grant this request, Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.
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j Larry Sterner made a motion to accept the PA DOT 2007-2008 Municipal Winter

” Agreement for the township to plow and maintain state roads within the township, except
for Route 116 for a total of $22,051.66. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers
concurred. '

Larry Sterner made a motion to allow the Fire Police to assist at the Spring
Grove Area Community Center's September Fest, for September 22, 2007, as requested
by Mayor Aumen. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodges concurred.

A letter was reviewed from York County Commissioners requesting assistance with
payment for gypsy moth spraying for 2008. No action was taken.

Paul Hilbert stated a dog law should be enacted in the township. Sgt. Layton
stated this is covered under the state laws and to contact the police when dogs are
seen running at large. Steve will check out if something can be adopted.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 72,742.62

Revenue 298,417.51
Expenditures 227,586.93
Ending Balance 143,473.20
STATE FUND - Savings 96,113.65
[ INDEX FUND 4,163.86
% RECREATION FUND 4,532.89

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

TOTAL

Bank of Hanover Interest 510.1
Gordon L. Brown & Asso. Septic Pemits 900
Cash Tag $ 40
Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fines 48.27
Kim Leppo Vehicle Fines 384.96
Kim Leppo .Crimnal Fines 339.39
York Adams Tax Bureau 06 Earned Income Tax 32,436.88
Dale Myers Insurance 392,22
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxes 603.95
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 6,116.67
York Adams Tax Bureau 07 Earned Income Tax 47,600.00
Gordon L. Brown & Asso. Septic Pemits 1,580.00
Sherry Thompson 07 Real Estate Tax 1,856.71
Sherry Thompson Real Estate Tax - Prior 653.36
Sherry Thompson 07 Per Capita Tax 104.50
Sherry Thompson Per Capita Tax - Prior 27.50
i Zoning Officer Permit - CCSI 374.00
Zoning Officer Processing Fee 25.00
o Zoning Officer SWMP 35.00
Zoning Officer Ordinance Book 20.00
Transfer from Index Fund Transfer 204,271.00

$298,417.51




Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Discover Business Card
Capital Blue Cross
Stock & Leader

Norma Markle

Hewey Welding

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

Met-Ed

Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
at&t

Verizon

Wicke's

Lowe's

Conewago Supply Co.
Mill Run Express
Messick's

York Bidg. Prod. Co.
Finch Service, Inc.

O-N Minerals PenRoc
Discover Business Card

C. S. Davidson, Inc.
PSTCA

Sherry Thompson

John & Virginia Hansen
Tim & Leigh Hansen
Brian Groft - Mike O'Brien
Shearer Bros. Gen. Cont.
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Bank of Hanover

Sherry Thompson
Phyllis Hilbert

Paul Hitbert

T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner

Larry Sterner

Robert Thoman

Jordan Fuhrman

Blair Myers

Katelyn Sterner

Harry Rodgers

Tim Hansen

Paul VanNoord

Cleo Wildasin

Larry Rohrbaugh

Judy Tessem

Tom Fort

Sherry Thompson

Paul Hilbert

Harry Rodgers m
concurred.

2206ENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

Septic Permits
Earthlink + Supplies
Insurance

Bldg. Buyout
Wages

Truck Bed
Wages

Tax Deposit
Bldg. - July/Aug
Street Lights
Street Lights
Cell Phones
Phone

Office Supplies
Supplies
Cleanning Supplies
Truck Inspections
Mower Blades
Stone

Equip. Rental
Stones

Earthlink

Engineering Fee
Dues

School Taxes
Tax Reimb.
Tax Reimb.
Tax Reimb.
High Rock - Woodland
Septic Permits
New Checks
Tax Reimb
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Supervisors Pay
P/C Mtgs.

P/C Mtgs.

P/C Mtgs.

P/C Mtgs.

P/C Mtgs.
Supplies
Mowing Ceme + Supplies

TOTAL

Meeting adjourned at 8:18 PM.
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900
121.45
877.86

204,271.00
664.67
3,000.00
657.96
1,169.20
375.36
430.33
130
92.28
1560.15
160.95
69.09
126.02
1,780.41
84.54

139.52

274.00
2,884.19
21.95

392.56
40.00
2,070.54
212
149.33
17.87
357.50
1,580.00
74.75
107.33
621.83
127.18
598.40
615.29
137.95
189.77
237.22
237.22
308.38
413.80
413.80
88.28
66.20
88.28
88.28
88.28
31.48
72.36

$227,586.93
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21005
21006
21007
21008
21009
21010
21011
21012
21013
21014
21015
21016
21017
21018
21019
21020
21021
21022
21023
21024
21025
21026

21027
21028
21029
21030
21031
21032
21033
21034

21035
21036
21037
21038
21039
21040
21041
21042
21043
21044
21045
21046
21047
21048
21049
21050
21051
21052
21053

ade a motion to pay the bills. Tim Hansen Seconded angd Larry Sterner
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