The September 5, 2007 Board of Supervisors meeting was held at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Members present were Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma Markle.

Others present were Sergent Layton, Bruce Jones, Doug Stambaugh, Lucas Parkes, Paul Hilbert, Peg Moulton, Doug Wark, Scott Rabenstine, Doug Barmoy and Tom Buhl.

Minutes of the August meetings were approved as distributed.

Sergent Layton reviewed the Police Report for July, the Department responded to 75 calls within the Township.

Bruce Jones reported he is working on getting the DCNR monies released for the completion of part of the park. Also will be working on a walking trail for 2008.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

Doug Stambaugh, from Group Hanover, presented the Final Plan for Romaine Gardner. This plan was conditionally approved last month pending driveway issues were addressed and also a notation placed on the plan stating "no curbing as long as it is not being developed". A maintance and use driveway agreement was presented that showed access to the two properties along this right-of-way, but did not show anything to the former Prin farm. After obtaining this information the Board agreed to sign the plan.

Mr. Hayes, from Hanover Land Services, presented the Preliminary Plan of Laurel Summit II, for Alan Haar and Donna Haar. The plan consists of 1 existing lot and 9 new lots. After consulting with John Leen and Lucas Parkes, they stated that all items have been addressed. Tim Hansen made a motion to conditionally approve this plan upon the Planning Commission signing. Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodges concurred.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 17 calls for the month.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$454.00 revenue for the month.

John Leen reviewed the Engineers Report. The park plan is ready for review with additional parking areas.

Larry Sterner made a motion to accept a 90 day extensions for the Lake Pointe Associates and Ben Noll Plans. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Steve McKonly discussed the pull off the police department requested for performing truck inspections.

Larry Sterner reported the new bed for the one dump truck is being manufactured.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to hire Katelyn Sterner and Blair Myers to assist the road crew as needed. Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

A request was recieved from Jeri Jones asking the Board to declare Sunday, September 30, 2007 as "Rev. Lou Ann Jones Day" and would like a township official to present this Procolamation at this service honoring her 25th year of ordination. Larry Sterner made a grant this request, Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Larry Sterner made a motion to accept the PA DOT 2007-2008 Municipal Winter Agreement for the township to plow and maintain state roads within the township, except for Route 116 for a total of \$22,051.66. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Larry Sterner made a motion to allow the Fire Police to assist at the Spring Grove Area Community Center's September Fest, for September 22, 2007, as requested by Mayor Aumen. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodges concurred.

A letter was reviewed from York County Commissioners requesting assistance with payment for gypsy moth spraying for 2008. No action was taken.

Paul Hilbert stated a dog law should be enacted in the township. Sgt. Layton stated this is covered under the state laws and to contact the police when dogs are seen running at large. Steve will check out if something can be adopted.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND -	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	72,742.62 298,417.51 227,586.93 143,473.20
STATE FUND -	Savings	96,113.65
INDEX FUND		4,163.86
RECREATION FUND		4,532.89

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

TOTAL \$298,417.51

NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O			
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Contin Day 11		
Discover Business Card	Septic Permits	900	21005
Capital Blue Cross	Earthlink + Supplies	121.45	21005
Stock & Leader	Insurance	877.86	21007
Norma Markle	Bldg. Buyout	204,271.00	21007
Hewey Welding	Wages	664.67	
Norma Markle	Truck Bed	3,000.00	21009
Bank of Hanover	Wages	657.96	21010 21011
Met-Ed	Tax Deposit	1,159.20	
Met-Ed	Bldg July/Aug	375.36	21012
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	430.33	21013
at&t	Street Lights	130	21014
Verizon	Cell Phones	92.28	21015
Wicke's	Phone	150.15	21016
Lowe's	Office Supplies	160.95	21017
Conewago Supply Co.	Supplies	69.09	21018
Mill Run Express	Cleanning Supplies	126.02	21019
Messick's	Truck Inspections	1,780.41	21020
York Bldg. Prod. Co.	Mower Blades	84.54	21021
Finch Service, Inc.	Stone	139.52	21022
O-N Minerals PenRoc	Equip. Rental	274.00	21023
Discover Business Card	Stones	2,884.19	21024
Business Card	Earthlink	21.95	21025
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Parada	21.90	21026
PSTCA	Engineering Fee	392.56	21027
Sherry Thompson	Dues	40.00	21028
John & Virginia Hansen	School Taxes	2,070.54	21029
Tim & Leigh Hansen	Tax Reimb.	2.12	21030
Brian Groft - Mike O'Brien	Tax Reimb.	149.33	21031
Shearer Bros. Gen. Cont.	Tax Reimb.	17.87	21032
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	High Rock - Woodland	357.50	21033
Bank of Hanover	Septic Permits	1,580.00	21034
Sherry Thompson	New Checks	74.75	
Phyllis Hilbert	Tax Reimb	107.33	21035
Paul Hilbert	Wages	621.83	21036
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	127.18	21037
Larry Sterner	Wages	598.40	21038
Larry Sterner	Wages	615.29	21039
Robert Thoman	Supervisors Pay	137.95	21040
Jordan Fuhrman	Wages	189.77	21041
Blair Myers	Wages	237.22	21042
Katelyn Sterner	Wages	237.22	21043
Harry Rodgers	Wages	308.38	21044
Tim Hansen	Supervisors Pay	413.80	21045
Paul VanNoord	Supervisors Pay	413.80	21046
Cleo Wildasin	P/C Mtgs.	88.28	21047
Larry Rohrbaugh	P/C Mtgs.	66.20	21047
Judy Tessem	P/C Mtgs.	88.28	
Tom Fort	P/C Mtgs.	88.28	21049
Sherry Thompson	P/C Mtgs.	88.28	21050
Paul Hilbert	Supplies	31.48	21051
. Gor impett	Mowing Ceme + Supplies	72.36	21052
		. 2.00	21053

TOTAL \$227,586.93

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:18 PM.

· Norma Marker, Sec